

Case No. S224970

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

MICHAEL RUBIN, MARSHA FEINLAND, CHARLES L. HOOPER,
C.T. WEBER, CAT WOODS, GREEN PARTY OF ALAMEDA
COUNTY, LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF CALIFORNIA, and PEACE
AND FREEDOM PARTY OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

ALEX PADILLA, Secretary of State of California, Defendant and
Respondent, and INDEPENDENT VOTER PROJECT, *et al.*,
Intervenors and Respondents.

After Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division One, Case No. A140387

On Appeal from an Order of the Superior Court of Alameda,
Case No. RG11605301
Honorable Lawrence John Appel

REPLY TO ANSWERS TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

DAN SIEGEL, SBN 56400
SIEGEL & YEE
499 14th Street, Suite 300
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 839-1200
Fax: (510) 444-6698
Email: DanMSiegel@gmail.com

Attorneys for Petitioners
MICHAEL RUBIN, *et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
I. THE U.S. SUPREME COURT'S COMMENTS ON THE LEGALITY OF A TOP TWO PRIMARY SYSTEM DO NOT REQUIRE THIS COURT TO REJECT PETITIONERS' ARGUMENTS	4
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IN <i>WASHINGTON</i> II DOES NOT REQUIRE THE REJECTION OF PETITIONERS' CLAIMS	7
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 780.....	2, 8, 12
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 567.....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> (1971) 403 U.S. 431	12
<i>Lawrence v. Blackwell</i> (6th Cir. 2005) 430 F.3d 368	13
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> (1986) 479 U.S. 189.....	10, 11
<i>Stone v. Board of Election Commissioners for the City of Chicago</i> (7th Cir. 2014) 750 F.3d 678	12
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 442 (<i>Washington I</i>).....	6, 7
<i>Washington State Republican Party v. Washington State Grange</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 676 F.3d 784 (<i>Washington II</i>).....	2, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> (1968) 393 U.S. 23	1

State Cases

<i>Edelstein v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 164	13, 14
